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Jula AB reserves the right to make changes to the product. Jula AB claims copyright on this 
documentation. It is not allowed to modify or alter this documentation in any way and the 
manual shall be printed and used as it is in relation to the product. For the latest version of 
operating instructions, refer to the Jula website.

Jula AB förbehåller sig rätten att göra ändringar på produkten. Jula AB innehar  
upphovsrätten till denna dokumentation. Det är inte tillåtet att modifiera eller ändra denna 
dokumentation på något sätt och bruksanvisningen ska skrivas ut och användas som den 
är i förhållande till produkten. Se Julas webbplats för den senaste versionen av  
bruksanvisningen.

Jula AB forbeholder seg retten til å endre produktet. Jula AB innehar opphavsretten 
til denne dokumentasjonen. Det er ikke tillatt å modifisere eller endre denne 
dokumentasjonen på noen som helst måte, og håndboken skal trykkes og brukes som den 
er i forhold til produktet. For siste versjon av betjeningsanvisningene, se Julas nettsider.

Jula AB forbeholder sig retten til at ændre produktet. Jula AB har ophavsretten til denne 
dokumentation. Det er ikke tilladt at modificere eller ændre denne dokumentation på 
nogen måde, og manualen skal printes og bruges som den er i forhold til produktet.  
For den seneste version af betjeningsvejledningen, se Julas hjemmeside.

Jula AB zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w produkcie. Jula AB zastrzega 
sobie prawa autorskie do niniejszej dokumentacji. Dokumentacji nie wolno w żaden 
sposób modyfikować ani zmieniać, a instrukcję należy drukować i używać ją w odniesieniu 
do produktu w stanie niezmienionym. Najnowszą wersję instrukcji obsługi można znaleźć 
na stronie internetowej Jula.

Jula AB behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen am Produkt vorzunehmen. Jula AB 
beansprucht die Urheberrechte an dieser Dokumentation. Es ist nicht zulässig, diese 
Dokumentation in irgendeiner Weise zu verändern oder umzugestalten. Die Anleitung  
muss gedruckt und so verwendet werden, wie sie in Bezug zum Produkt steht.  
Die aktuellste Version der Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie auf der Website von Jula.

Jula AB pidättää oikeuden tehdä tuotteeseen muutoksia. Jula AB:llä on tämän  
dokumentaation tekijänoikeus. Tätä dokumentaatiota ei saa muuttaa millään tavalla ja 
käyttöopas on tulostettava ja sitä on käytettävä sellaisena kuin se on tämän tuotteen  
kanssa. Käyttöohjeiden uusin versio löytyy Julan verkkosivustolta.

Jula AB se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications au produit. Jula AB revendique 
les droits d'auteur sur cette documentation. Il est interdit de modifier ou d'altérer cette 
documentation de quelque manière que ce soit et le manuel doit être imprimé et utilisé 
tel quel en relation avec le produit. Pour obtenir la dernière version des instructions 
d'utilisation, consultez le site Web de Jula.

Jula AB behoudt zich het recht voor om wijzigingen aan het product aan te brengen. 
Jula AB claimt het copyright op deze documentatie. Het is niet toegestaan om deze 
documentatie op welke manier dan ook te wijzigen of te veranderen. De handleiding  
moet worden afgedrukt en gebruikt zoals deze in relatie tot het product staat.  
Raadpleeg de Jula-website voor de laatste versie van de bedieningsinstructies.



1x

1x

1x

1x

1x

3x



A
A

B

C

11



E

B

A

C

D

12



6

1	 Introduction
1.1	 Product description
This product is a Christmas tree coated with imitation snow and equipped 
with LED lights. 

1.2	 Symbols
Read the operating instructions carefully and make sure that you 
understand the instructions before you use the product. Save the 
instructions for future reference.

Only intended for indoor use. 

Double insulation (safety class II), does not need to be earthed.

This product complies with applicable EU directives and regulations.

Recycle as electrical waste.

2	 Safety
2.1	 Safety definitions

Warning! If you do not obey these instructions, there is a risk of 

death or injury.

 Caution! If you do not obey these instructions, there is a risk of 

damage to the product, other materials or the adjacent area.

Note! Information that is necessary in a given situation. 

2.2	 Safety instructions for operation
	● Read the warning instructions that follow before you use the product.

	● WARNING - This product must not be used without all gaskets in place.

	● WARNING - Do not use the product if the light sources are damaged - risk of 
electric shock.

	● This product is for decoration use only.

	● The product must be assembled by an adult.

	● Keep out of the reach of children.

	● Do not expose to direct heat, use in the vicinity of naked flames or submerge in 
water.

	● Keep wires clear of being pinched or cut during assembly or installation. Discard 
sets with or pinched insulation.

	● Do not press or grasp bulbs during assembly.

	● Do not use candles on the product, use only with the included LED lights.

	● Do not overload extension cords or power strips.

	● Always fully insert electrical plugs.

	● Examine the light sources for damage.

	● Do not connect two or more products together to a power source.

	● No parts of the product can be replaced, or repaired. The whole product must be 
discarded if any part is damaged.

	● Do not use sharp or pointed objects during assembly.

	● Do not subject the power cable or wires to mechanical stress.

	● This is not a toy. Be careful if using the product near children.

	● Disconnect the transformer from the power outlet when the product is not in use.

	● The product is not intended to be used as general lighting.

	● Recycle products that have reached the end of their useful life according to local 
regulations.

	● Do not connect the chain to a power outlet while it is in the packing.

	● Do not allow any children or anyone who is unfamiliar with the product to use it. 

	● Do not use the product if it is damaged.

	● Do not use the lighting if damaged.

	● The product must stand on level ground.

3	 Assembly
Note! Choose a location on a level surface and near a power outlet 

before you assemble the product.

3.1	 To assemble the product

1	 Pull the legs of the stand apart (A) and make sure they form a 
x-shape. (Figure 1)

2	 Put the bottom section of the product in the stand (B). Make sure the 
trunk is firmly inserted and tighten the eye-bolts (C). (Figure 1)

3	 Put the middle section into the bottom section (A) and the top section 
into the middle section (B). (Figure 2)

4	 Connect all the wires (C) and the power cord (D). (Figure 2)

5	 Allow all of the branches to fall into place or gently pull them up and 
out.

6	 Shape the branches and twigs from the bottom to the top. Start with 
the twigs farthest from the trunk and fold out one to the right, one to 
the left and one at the center (E). 

7	 Slightly sweep all branch tips upwards for a uniform look and shift 
branches to fill any gaps.

8	 Connect the power cable to a power outlet.

3.2	 To disassemble the product

1	 Disconnect the product from any power outlet.

2	 Remove all decorations.

3	 Lift the top section straight up and remove it from the middle section 
and then lift the middle section straight up and remove it from the 
bottom section. Fold all branches toward the trunk.

4	 Loosen the eye-bolts an lift the bottom section straight up and 
remove it from the stand. Fold all branches toward the trunk.

4	 Storage
1	 Disassemble the product. Refer to "3.2 To disassemble the product" 

on page 6".

2	 Put all 3 sections into its shipping box and tape it shut.

3	 Store the product in a cool, dry place out of direct sunlight.

5	 Maintenance
5.1	 To clean the product

	● Clean the product with a damp cloth.
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6	 Disposal
6.1	 To discard the product

	● Make sure that you follow local regulations when you discard the 
product. Do not burn the product.

7	 Technical data
Specification Value

Rated voltage 230V ~ 50/60 Hz

Power 6 W

LED lights 300 pieces

Safety class II

Protecting rating IP20

Dimensions 230 x 134 cm
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1	 Inledning
1.1	 Produktbeskrivning
Denna produkt är en julgran belagd med imiterad snö och utrustad med 
LED-lampor. 

1.2	 Symboler
Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant och se till att du förstår 
instruktionerna innan du börjar använda produkten. Spara 
bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. 

Dubbelisolering (säkerhetsklass II), behöver inte jordas.

Denna produkt uppfyller tillämpliga EU-direktiv och -bestämmelser.

Återvinns som elektroniskt avfall.

2	 Säkerhet
2.1	 Säkerhetsdefinitioner

Varning! Om du inte följer dessa instruktioner finns det risk för 

personskador eller dödsfall.

 Försiktighet! Om du inte följer dessa instruktioner finns det risk 

att du skadar produkten, andra material eller det närliggande området.

Obs! Information som är nödvändig i en specifik situation. 

2.2	 Säkerhetsinstruktioner för användning
	● Läs varningsinstruktionerna nedan innan du använder produkten.

	● Varning! Produkten får inte användas utan att alla packningar är på plats.

	● Varning! Använd inte produkten om ljuskällorna är skadade, risk för elektrisk chock.

	● Denna produkt är endast avsedd som dekoration.

	● Produkten måste monteras av en vuxen.

	● Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn.

	● Utsätt inte för direkt värme eller använd i närheten av öppen eld eller sänk ner i vatten.

	● Håll kablarna fria från att klämmas eller skäras av under montering eller installation. 
Kassera uppsättningar som har klämd eller skadad isolering.

	● Tryck inte på eller ta tag i glödlamporna under monteringen.

	● Använd inte levande ljus på produkten, använd endast med de medföljande 
LED-lamporna.

	● Överbelasta inte förlängningssladdar eller grenuttag.

	● Sätt alltid i elkontakterna helt.

	● Undersök ljuskällorna mot skador.

	● Anslut inte två eller fler produkter tillsammans till en strömkälla.

	● Inga delar av produkten kan bytas ut eller repareras. Hela produkten måste 
kasseras om någon del är skadad.

	● Använd inte vassa eller spetsiga föremål under monteringen.

	● Utsätt inte strömkabeln eller kablarna för mekanisk påfrestning.

	● Produkten är ingen leksak. Var försiktig om du använder produkten nära barn.

	● Koppla bort transformatorn från eluttaget när produkten inte används.

	● Produkten är inte avsedd att användas som allmänbelysning.

	● Återvinn produkter som har nått slutet av sin livslängd enligt lokala bestämmelser.

	● Anslut inte produkten till ett eluttag så länge den är kvar i förpackningen.

	● Låt aldrig barn eller någon som inte känner till produkten använda den. 

	● Använd inte produkten om den är skadad.

	● Använd inte belysningen om den är skadad.

	● Produkten måste stå på plant underlag.

3	 Montering
Obs! Välj en plats på en plan yta och i närheten av ett eluttag innan du 

monterar produkten.

3.1	 Att montera produkten

1	 Dra isär benen på stativet (A) och se till att de bildar en x-form. (Bild 1)

2	 Sätt den nedre delen av produkten i stativet (B). Se till att stammen är 
ordentligt insatt och dra åt skruvöglorna (C). (Bild 1)

3	 Sätt mittsektionen i den nedre sektionen (A) och den övre sektionen 
i mittsektionen (B). (Bild 2)

4	 Anslut alla kablar (C) och strömsladden (D). (Bild 2)

5	 Låt alla grenar falla på plats eller dra dem försiktigt uppåt och utåt.

6	 Forma grenarna och kvistarna nedifrån och upp. Börja med kvistarna 
längst bort från stammen och vik ut en till höger, en till vänster och 
en i mitten (E). 

7	 Svep alla grenspetsar något uppåt för ett enhetligt utseende och flytta 
lite på grenarna för att fylla ut eventuella luckor.

8	 Anslut strömkabeln till ett eluttag.

3.2	 Ta inte isär produkten

1	 Koppla bort produkten från eluttaget.

2	 Ta bort alla dekorationer.

3	 Lyft den övre sektionen rakt upp och ta bort den från mittsektionen, 
och lyft sedan mittsektionen rakt upp och ta bort den från den nedre 
sektionen. Vik in alla grenar mot stammen.

4	 Lossa skruvöglorna och lyft den nedre sektionen rakt upp och ta bort 
den från stativet. Vik in alla grenar mot stammen.

4	 Förvaring
1	 Demontera produkten. Se ”3.2 Ta inte isär produkten” på sida 8.

2	 Lägg alla tre sektionerna i sin fraktlåda och tejpa ihop den.

3	 Förvara produkten på en sval, torr plats utan direkt solljus.

5	 Underhåll
5.1	 Att rengöra produkten

	● Rengör produkten med en fuktig duk, vid behov.

6	 Kassering
6.1	 Att kassera produkten

	● Se till att du följer lokala bestämmelser när du kasserar produkten. 
Bränn inte produkten.
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7	 Tekniska data
Specifikation Värde

Märkspänning 230 V, 50/60 Hz

Effekt 6 W

Antal LED-lampor 300

Säkerhetsklass II

Skyddsklass IP20

Mått 230 x 134 cm
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1	 Innledning
1.1	 Produktbeskrivelse
Dette produktet er et juletre belagt med imitert snø og utstyrt med LED-lys. 

1.2	 Symboler

Les bruksanvisningen nøye og forsikre deg om at du har forstått den 
før du tar produktet i bruk. Lagre instruksjonene for fremtidig bruk.

Kun beregnet for innendørs bruk. 

Dobbeltisolert (sikkerhetsklasse II), trenger ikke å jordes.

Dette produktet er i samsvar med gjeldende EU-direktiver og 
-forskrifter.

Gjenvinnes som elektronisk avfall.

2	 Sikkerhet
2.1	 Sikkerhetsdefinisjoner

Advarsel! Hvis du ikke følger disse instruksjonene, er det fare for 

død eller personskade.

 OBS! Om du ikke følger disse instruksjonene er det en fare for 

skade på produktet, på andre materialer eller på området rundt.

Merk! Informasjon som er nødvendig i en gitt situasjon. 

2.2	 Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for bruk
	● Les advarslene som følger før du bruker produktet.

	● ADVARSEL – Dette produktet må ikke brukes uten at alle pakninger er på plass.

	● ADVARSEL – Ikke bruk produktet hvis lyskildene er skadet – fare for elektrisk støt.

	● Dette produktet er kun beregnet som pynt.

	● Produktet må monteres av en voksen person.

	● Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.

	● Må ikke utsettes for direkte varme, brukes i nærheten av åpen ild eller senkes ned 
i vann.

	● Sørg for at ledningene ikke blir klemt eller kuttet under montering eller installasjon. 
Kasser sett med kuttet eller med klemt isolasjon.

	● Ikke trykk på eller ta tak i pærene under monteringen.

	● Ikke bruk stearinlys på produktet, bruk kun de medfølgende LED-lysene.

	● Ikke overbelast skjøteledninger eller strømskinner.

	● Sett alltid støpselet helt inn i stikkontakten.

	● Undersøk lyskildene for skader.

	● Ikke koble to eller flere produkter til samme strømkilde.

	● Ingen deler av produktet kan byttes ut eller repareres. Hele produktet må kasseres 
hvis noen av delene er skadet.

	● Ikke bruk skarpe eller spisse gjenstander under monteringen.

	● Ikke utsett strømkabelen eller ledningene for mekaniske påkjenninger.

	● Dette er ikke et leketøy. Vær forsiktig hvis du bruker produktet i nærheten av barn.

	● Koble transformatoren fra stikkontakten når produktet ikke er i bruk.

	● Produktet er ikke beregnet for bruk som allmennbelysning.

	● Resirkuler uttjente produkter i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

	● Ikke koble kjedet til en stikkontakt mens det er i emballasjen.

	● Ikke la barn eller noen som ikke er kjent med produktet, bruke det. 

	● Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet.

	● Ikke bruk belysningen hvis den er skadet.

	● Produktet må stå på et jevnt underlag.

3	 Montering
Merk! Velg et sted på et jevnt underlag og i nærheten av en stikkontakt 

før du monterer produktet.

3.1	 Montering av produktet

1	 Trekk bena på stativet fra hverandre (A) og sørg for at de danner en 
x-form. (Bilde 1)

2	 Sett den nederste delen av produktet i stativet (B). Forsikre deg om at 
stammen sitter godt fast, og stram øyeboltene (C). (Bilde 1)

3	 Sett midtdelen inn i bunndelen (A) og toppdelen inn i midtdelen (B). 
(Figur 2)

4	 Koble til alle ledningene (C) og strømledningen (D). (Figur 2)

5	 La alle grenene falle på plass eller trekk dem forsiktig opp og ut.

6	 Form grenene og kvistene fra bunnen og opp. Begynn med kvistene 
lengst fra stammen og brett ut en til høyre, en til venstre og en i 
midten (E). 

7	 Sveip alle grenspissene litt oppover for å få et ensartet utseende, og 
skyv grenene litt for å fylle eventuelle hull.

8	 Koble strømkabelen til en stikkontakt.

3.2	 Demontere produktet

1	 Koble produktet fra strømkilder.

2	 Fjern all pynt.

3	 Løft toppdelen rett opp og fjern den fra midtdelen, og løft deretter 
midtdelen rett opp og fjern den fra bunndelen. Legg alle grenene 
inn mot stammen.

4	 Løsne øyeboltene, løft bunndelen rett opp og fjern den fra stativet. 
Legg alle grenene inn mot stammen.

4	 Lagring
1	 Demonter produktet. Se "3.2 Demontere produktet" på side 10“.

2	 Legg alle tre delene i produktesken og teip den igjen.

3	 Oppbevar produktet på et kjølig, tørt sted uten direkte sollys.

5	 Vedlikehold
5.1	 Slik rengjøres produktet

	● Rengjør produktet med en fuktig klut.

6	 Kassering
6.1	 Slik kasseres produktet

	● Sørg for at du følger lokale forskrifter når du kasserer produktet. 
Produktet må ikke brennes.
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7	 Tekniske data
Spesifikasjoner Verdi

Nominell spenning 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Effekt 6 W

LED-lys 300 stk.

Sikkerhetsklasse II

Beskyttende klassifisering IP20

Mål 230 x 134 cm
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1	 Indledning
1.1	 Produktbeskrivelse
Dette produkt er et juletræ med imiteret sne og LED-lys. 

1.2	 Symboler
Læs betjeningsvejledningen omhyggeligt, og vær sikker på, du forstår 
den, før du tager produktet i brug. Gem betjeningsvejledningen til 
senere brug.

Kun beregnet til indendørs brug. 

Dobbeltisoleret (sikkerhedsklasse II), behøver ikke at blive jordet.

Produktet overholder gældende EU-direktiver og -forordninger.

Skal bortskaffes som elektronikaffald.

2	 Sikkerhed
2.1	 Sikkerhedsdefinitioner

Advarsel! Manglende overholdelse af disse anvisninger kan 

medføre død eller personskade.

 Forsigtig! Manglende overholdelse af disse anvisninger kan 
medføre skader på produktet, andre materialer eller det omgivende 
område.

Bemærk! Information der er nødvendig i bestemte situationer. 

2.2	 Sikkerhedsanvisninger for brug
	● Læs nedenstående advarsler, før du bruger produktet.

	● ADVARSEL – Dette produkt må ikke bruges uden at alle pakninger er på plads.

	● ADVARSEL – Brug ikke produktet, hvis lyskilderne er beskadiget – risiko for 
elektrisk stød.

	● Dette produkt er kun til pynt.

	● Produktet skal samles af en voksen.

	● Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.

	● Må ikke udsættes for direkte varme, bruges i nærheden af åben ild eller nedsænkes 
i vand.

	● Pas på at ledningerne ikke bliver klemt eller ødelagt under samling eller montering. 
Bortskaf ledninger med ødelagt eller klemt isolering.

	● Tryk ikke på og tag fat i pærerne, mens du samler produktet.

	● Brug ikke stearinlys på produktet, brug kun de medfølgende LED-lys.

	● Overbelast ikke forlængerledninger eller strømskinner.

	● Sæt altid de elektriske stik helt i.

	● Undersøg lyskilderne for skader.

	● Sæt ikke to eller flere produkter sammen i en strømkilde.

	● Ingen dele af produktet kan udskiftes eller repareres. Hele produktet skal 
bortskaffes, hvis en del er beskadiget.

	● Brug ikke skarpe eller spidse genstande til at samle produktet.

	● Udsæt ikke strømkablet eller ledningerne for mekanisk belastning.

	● Produktet er ikke legetøj. Vær forsigtig, hvis du bruger produktet i nærheden af børn.

	● Tag transformatoren ud af stikkontakten, når produktet ikke er i brug.

	● Produktet er ikke beregnet til almindelig belysning.

	● Bortskaf produkter, der har nået slutningen af deres levetid, i henhold til lokale 
regler.

	● Kæden må ikke sluttes til en stikkontakt, mens den er i emballagen.

	● Lad ikke børn eller personer, som ikke er fortrolige med produktet, benytte det. 

	● Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget.

	● Brug ikke lyset, hvis det er beskadiget.

	● Produktet skal stå på et plant underlag.

3	 Samlevejledning
Bemærk! Vælg en placering på en plan overflade og i nærheden af en 

stikkontakt, før du samler produktet.

3.1	 Sådan samles produktet

1	 Træk fodens ben fra hinanden (A), så de danner et kryds. (Figur 1)

2	 Sæt den nederste del af produktet i foden (B). Sørg for, at stammen 
sidder godt fast, og spænd øjeboltene (C). (Figur 1)

3	 Sæt den midterste del i den nederste del (A) og den øverste del i den 
midterste del (B). (Figur 2)

4	 Forbind alle ledninger (C) og strømledningen (D). (Figur 2)

5	 Lad alle grenene falde på plads, eller træk dem forsigtigt op og ud.

6	 Form grene og kviste fra bund til top. Start med kvistene længst væk 
fra stammen, og fold en ud til højre, en til venstre og en i midten (E). 

7	 Bøj alle grenspidser lidt opad for at få et ensartet udseende, og flyt 
grenene lidt for at udfylde eventuelle huller.

8	 Sæt stikket i stikkontakten.

3.2	 Sådan skilles produktet ad

1	 Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten.

2	 Fjern al pynt.

3	 Løft den øverste del lige op og fjern den fra den midterste del, og løft 
derefter den midterste del lige op og fjern den fra den nederste del. 
Fold alle grene ind mod stammen.

4	 Løsn øjeboltene, løft bundsektionen lige op, og tag den af foden. 
Fold alle grene ind mod stammen.

4	 Opbevaring
1	 Skil produktet ad. Se "3.2 Sådan skilles produktet ad" på side 12".

2	 Læg alle 3 dele i kassen, og luk den med tape.

3	 Opbevar produktet på et køligt, tørt sted uden direkte sollys.

5	 Vedligeholdelse
5.1	 Sådan rengøres produktet

	● Rengør produktet med en fugtig klud.

6	 Bortskaffelse
6.1	 Sådan bortskaffes produktet

	● Følg de lokale regler ved bortskaffelse af produktet. Brænd ikke produktet.
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7	 Tekniske data
Specifikation Værdi

Nominel spænding 230V ~ 50/60 Hz

Strøm 6 W

LED-lys 300 stk.

Sikkerhedsklasse II

Kapslingsklasse IP20

Mål 230 x 134 cm
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1	 Wprowadzenie
1.1	 Opis produktu
Produkt to choinka pokryta sztucznym śniegiem i wyposażona w lampki LED. 

1.2	 Symbole
Przed użyciem produktu należy dokładnie i ze zrozumieniem 
przeczytać tę instrukcję obsługi. Instrukcję tę należy zachować 
do wykorzystania w przyszłości.

Przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku w pomieszczeniach. 

Podwójna izolacja (klasa bezpieczeństwa II), nie wymaga uziemienia.

Niniejszy produkt spełnia wymagania stosownych dyrektyw 
i rozporządzeń unijnych.

Utylizuj jak odpady elektryczne.

2	 Bezpieczeństwo
2.1	 Definicje bezpieczeństwa

Ostrzeżenie! W razie niestosowania się do niniejszej instrukcji 

zachodzi ryzyko śmierci lub obrażeń ciała.

 Przestroga! W razie niestosowania się do niniejszej instrukcji 
zachodzi ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu lub innych materiałów, a także 
wyrządzenia szkód w otoczeniu.

Uwaga! Informacje dotyczące postępowania w określonych sytuacjach. 

2.2	 Instrukcja bezpiecznej obsługi
	● Przed użyciem produktu zapoznaj się z ostrzeżeniami w niniejszej instrukcji.

	● OSTRZEŻENIE – Produktu nie wolno używać bez założonych wszystkich uszczelek.

	● OSTRZEŻENIE – Nie używaj produktu, jeśli źródła światła są uszkodzone ze względu 
na ryzyko porażenia prądem.

	● Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do celów dekoracyjnych.

	● Produkt musi zostać zmontowany przez osobę dorosłą.

	● Przechowuj w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

	● Nie narażaj na bezpośrednie działanie wysokiej temperatury, nie używaj w pobliżu 
otwartego ognia ani nie zanurzaj w wodzie.

	● Podczas montażu lub instalacji chroń przewody przed ściśnięciem lub przecięciem. 
Wyrzuć zestawy z przeciętymi lub ściśniętymi przewodami.

	● Podczas montażu nie ściskaj lampek ani nie chwytaj za nie.

	● Produktu wolno używać wyłącznie z dołączonymi lampkami LED, nie używaj 
świeczek.

	● Nie przeciążaj przedłużaczy ani listew zasilających.

	● Zawsze wkładaj wtyczki elektryczne do końca.

	● Sprawdź źródła światła pod kątem uszkodzeń.

	● Nie podłączaj dwóch ani więcej produktów do tego samego źródła zasilania.

	● Nie ma możliwości naprawy ani wymiany żadnych części produktu. Jeśli jakakolwiek 
część zostanie uszkodzona, należy wyrzucić cały produkt.

	● Podczas montażu nie używaj ostrych ani spiczastych przedmiotów.

	● Nie narażaj przewodu zasilającego ani innych przewodów na naprężenia 
mechaniczne.

	● Produkt nie służy do zabawy. Zachowaj ostrożność używając produktu w pobliżu 
dzieci.

	● Odłącz transformator od gniazdka elektrycznego na czas nieużywania.

	● Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku jako oświetlenie.

	● Produkty, których okres użytkowania dobiegł końca, należy poddać recyklingowi 
zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

	● Nie podłączaj łańcucha do gniazda zasilania przed wyjęciem go z opakowania.

	● Produktu nie mogą stosować osoby niepełnoletnie lub nieobeznane z nim. 

	● Nie wolno używać produktu, jeśli jest uszkodzony.

	● Nie używaj oświetlenia, jeśli jest uszkodzone.

	● Produkt musi stać na równym podłożu.

3	 Montaż
Uwaga! Przed montażem produktu wybierz odpowiednie miejsce na 

równej powierzchni i w pobliżu gniazdka elektrycznego.

3.1	 Sposób montażu

1	 Rozłóż nogi stojaka (A) i upewnij się, że tworzą kształt litery X. 
(Rysunek 1)

2	 Umieść dolną część produktu w stojaku (B). Upewnij się, że pień jest 
mocno osadzony w stojaku i dokręć śruby oczkowe (C). (Rysunek 1)

3	 Umieść środkową część produktu w dolnej części (A), a górną część 
w środkowej części (B). (Rysunek 2)

4	 Podłącz wszystkie przewody (C) i przewód zasilający (D). (Rysunek 2)

5	 Rozłóż gałęzie, ewentualnie poprawiając ich ułożenie, delikatnie je 
naciskając do dołu lub podnosząc do góry.

6	 Układaj gałęzie i gałązki od dołu do góry. Zacznij od gałązek 
najbardziej oddalonych od pnia – rozkładaj jedną na prawo, jedną 
na lewo i jedną na środku (E). 

7	 Delikatnie przesuń wszystkie końcówki gałęzi w górę, aby uzyskać 
jednolity wygląd. Poprzesuwaj gałęzie, jeśli pojawią się puste 
przestrzenie.

8	 Podłącz przewód zasilający do gniazdka elektrycznego.

3.2	 Demontaż produktu

1	 Odłącz produkt od wszelkich źródeł zasilania.

2	 Usuń wszystkie ozdoby.

3	 Podnieś górną część prosto w górę i wyciągnij ją ze środkowej części, 
a następnie podnieś środkową część prosto w górę i wyciągnij ją 
z dolnej części. Złóż wszystkie gałęzie w kierunku pnia.

4	 Odkręć śruby oczkowe i podnieś dolną część produktu, wyciągając 
go ze stojaka. Złóż wszystkie gałęzie w kierunku pnia.

4	 Przechowywanie
1	 Zdemontuj produkt. Patrz „"3.2 Demontaż produktu" na stronie 14”.

2	 Włóż wszystkie 3 części do oryginalnego opakowania i zaklej taśmą.

3	 Przechowuj produkt w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, z dala od 
bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.

5	 Konserwacja
5.1	 Czyszczenie produktu

	● Produkt należy czyścić wilgotną ściereczką.
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6	 Utylizacja
6.1	 Usuwanie produktu

	● Pamiętaj, aby postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi 
utylizacji. Nie pal produktu.

7	 Dane techniczne
Specyfikacja Wartość

Napięcie znamionowe 230V ~ 50/60 Hz

Moc 6 W

Diody LED 300 sztuk

Klasa bezpieczeństwa II

Klasa ochrony IP20

Wymiary 230 x 134 cm
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1	 Einführung
1.1	 Produktbeschreibung
Dieses Produkt ist ein Weihnachtsbaum mit Schneeimitat beschichtet und 
mit LED-Leuchten ausgestattet. 

1.2	 Symbole
Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass Sie die Anweisungen verstanden haben, bevor Sie das 
Produkt verwenden. Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf.

Nur für den Innenbereich bestimmt. 

Doppelt isoliert (Schutzklasse II), muss nicht geerdet werden.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den geltenden EU-Richtlinien und 
-Vorschriften.

Als Elektroschrott entsorgen.

2	 Sicherheit
2.1	 Sicherheitsdefinitionen

Warnung! Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht befolgen, besteht 

Lebens- und Verletzungsgefahr.

 Achtung! Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht befolgen, besteht 
die Gefahr, dass das Produkt, andere Materialien oder der angrenzende 
Bereich beschädigt werden.

Hinweis! Informationen, die in einer bestimmten Situation notwendig 
sind. 

2.2	 Sicherheitshinweise zum Betrieb
	● Lesen Sie die folgenden Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.

	● WARNUNG – Dieses Produkt darf nur mit allen Dichtungen verwendet werden.

	● WARNUNG – Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Lichtquellen beschädigt 
sind. Es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

	● Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Dekoration bestimmt.

	● Das Produkt muss von einem Erwachsenen montiert werden.

	● Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

	● Nicht direkter Hitze aussetzen, in der Nähe von nackten Flammen verwenden oder 
in Wasser eintauchen.

	● Die Drähte dürfen während der Montage oder Installation nicht gequetscht oder 
geschnitten werden. Sets mit beschädigter Isolierung müssen entsorgt werden.

	● Drücken oder greifen Sie die Birnen während der Montage nicht.

	● Verwenden Sie keine Kerzen mit dem Produkt, sondern nur die mitgelieferten 
LED-Leuchten.

	● Überlasten Sie Verlängerungskabel oder Steckdosenleisten nicht.

	● Stecken Sie elektrische Stecker immer vollständig ein.

	● Untersuchen Sie die Lichtquellen auf Schäden.

	● Schließen Sie nicht zwei oder mehr Produkte zusammen an eine Stromquelle an.

	● Es können keine Teile des Produkts ausgetauscht oder repariert werden. Das 
gesamte Produkt muss entsorgt werden, wenn ein Teil beschädigt ist.

	● Verwenden Sie während der Montage keine scharfen oder spitzen Gegenstände.

	● Setzen Sie das Gerät oder die Stromkabel keiner mechanischen Belastung aus.

	● Das ist kein Spielzeug. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das Produkt in der Nähe von 
Kindern verwenden.

	● Trennen Sie den Transformator von der Steckdose, wenn das Produkt nicht 
verwendet wird.

	● Das Produkt ist nicht als Allgemeinbeleuchtung gedacht.

	● Recyceln Sie Produkte, die das Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer erreicht haben, nach 
lokalen Vorschriften.

	● Schließen Sie die Lichterkette nicht an eine Steckdose an, solange sie in der 
Verpackung ist.

	● Erlauben Sie niemals Kindern oder Personen, die mit dem Produkt nicht vertraut 
sind, es zu benutzen. 

	● Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals, wenn es defekt ist.

	● Verwenden Sie die Beleuchtung nicht, wenn beschädigt.

	● Das Produkt muss auf ebenem Boden stehen.

3	 Montage
Hinweis! Wählen Sie einen Standort auf einer ebenen Fläche und in der 

Nähe einer Steckdose, bevor Sie das Produkt zusammenbauen.

3.1	 So montieren Sie das Produkt

1	 Ziehen Sie die Beine des Ständers auseinander (A) und achten Sie 
darauf, dass sie eine x-Form bilden. (Abbildung 1)

2	 Lege den unteren Abschnitt des Produkts in den Ständer (B). Achten 
Sie darauf, dass der Rumpf fest eingesetzt ist und ziehen Sie die 
Augenschrauben fest an (C). (Abbildung 1)

3	 Lege den mittleren Abschnitt in den unteren Abschnitt (A) und den 
oberen Abschnitt in den mittleren Abschnitt (B). (Abbildung 2)

4	 Schließen Sie alle Kabel (C) und das Netzkabel (D) an. (Abbildung 2)

5	 Lassen Sie alle Äste in Position fallen oder ziehen Sie sie vorsichtig 
nach oben und heraus.

6	 Formen Sie die Zweige von unten nach oben. Fangen Sie mit den 
Zweigen am weitesten vom Stamm entfernt an und falten Sie einen 
nach rechts, einen nach links und einen in der Mitte (E) aus. 

7	 Alle Astspitzen für ein einheitliches Aussehen leicht nach oben fegen 
und Äste verschieben, um Lücken zu schließen.

8	 Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an eine Steckdose an.

3.2	 So zerlegen Sie das Produkt

1	 Trennen Sie das Gerät von jeder Steckdose.

2	 Entfernen Sie alle Dekorationen.

3	 Heben Sie den oberen Abschnitt gerade nach oben und entfernen 
Sie ihn vom mittleren Abschnitt und heben Sie dann den mittleren 
Abschnitt gerade nach oben und entfernen Sie ihn vom unteren 
Abschnitt. Falten Sie alle Zweige zum Stamm hin.

4	 Lösen Sie die Augenschrauben und heben Sie das untere Teil gerade 
nach oben und entfernen Sie es aus dem Ständer. Falten Sie alle 
Zweige zum Stamm hin.

4	 Lagerung
1	 Bauen Sie das Produkt auseinander. Siehe "3.2 So zerlegen Sie das 

Produkt" auf Seite 16.

2	 Legen Sie alle 3 Teile in die Versandbox und kleben Sie sie zu.

3	 Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort vor direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung.
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5	 Wartung und Pflege
5.1	 So reinigen Sie das Produkt

	● Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem feuchten Tuch.

6	 Entsorgung
6.1	 So entsorgen Sie das Produkt

	● Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften befolgen, wenn Sie 
das Produkt entsorgen. Verbrennen Sie das Produkt nicht.

7	 Technische Daten
Spezifikation Wert

Nennspannung 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Leistung 6 W

LED-Anzeige 300 Stück

Sicherheitsklasse II

Schutzklasse IP20

Abmessungen 230 x 134 cm
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1	 Johdanto
1.1	 Tuotteen kuvaus
Tämä tuote on tekolumella päällystetty joulukuusi, jossa on LED-valot. 

1.2	 Symbolit
Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ja varmista ennen tuotteen käytön 
aloittamista, että olet ymmärtänyt ohjeet. Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää 
käyttöä varten.

Tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön. 

Kaksoiseristetty (suojausluokka II), ei vaadi maadoitusta.

Tämä tuote on siihen sovellettavien EU-direktiivien ja säännösten 
mukainen.

Kierrätetään sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun mukana.

2	 Turvallisuus
2.1	 Turvallisuusmääräykset

Varoitus! Jos näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, seurauksena voi olla 

kuolema tai vammautuminen.

 Huomio! Jos näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, tuote, muut materiaalit tai 

ympäröivä alue voivat vahingoittua.

Huom! Välttämättömiä tietoja tiettyihin tilanteisiin. 

2.2	 Käytön turvaohjeet
	● Lue seuraavat varoitukset ja ohjeet ennen tuotteen käytön aloittamista.

	● VAROITUS - Tätä tuotetta ei saa käyttää ilman, että kaikki tiivisteet ovat paikoillaan.

	● VAROITUS – Älä käytä tuotetta, jos valonlähteet ovat vaurioituneet, koska se voi 
aiheuttaa sähköiskun vaaran.

	● Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain koristeeksi.

	● Aikuisen tulee koota tuote.

	● Pidä tuote poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

	● Älä altista tuotetta suoralle kuumuudelle tai käytä sitä avotulen läheisyydessä äläkä 
upota sitä veteen.

	● Varmista, että johdot eivät puristu tai leikkaudu kokoamisen tai asennuksen aikana. 
Hävitä sarjat, jo eristys on puristunut.

	● Älä paina polttimoita tai tartu niihin kokoamisen aikana.

	● Älä käytä kynttilöitä tuotteessa, vaan käytä vain mukana tulevia LED-valoja.

	● Älä ylikuormita jatkojohtoja.

	● Työnnä sähköpistokkeet aina kokonaan sisään.

	● Tarkasta valonlähteet vaurioiden varalta.

	● Älä liitä kahta tai useampaa tuotetta yhteen virtalähteeseen.

	● Tuotteen osia ei voi vaihtaa tai korjata. Koko tuote on hävitettävä, jos jokin osa on 
vaurioitunut.

	● Älä käytä teräviä tai kapeakärkisiä esineitä kokoamisen aikana.

	● Älä altista virtajohtoa tai johtoja mekaaniselle rasitukselle.

	● Tämä ei ole lelu. Ole varovainen, jos tuotetta käytetään lasten lähellä.

	● Irrota muuntaja pistorasiasta, kun tuote ei ole käytössä.

	● Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu yleisvalaistukseen.

	● Kierrätä tuotteet, joiden käyttöikä on päättynyt, paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

	● Älä kytke ketjua pistorasiaan, kun se on pakkauksessa.

	● Älä anna lasten tai tuotteen käyttöön perehtymättömien henkilöiden käyttää 
tuotetta. 

	● Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vahingoittunut.

	● Älä käytä valaistusta, jos se on vaurioitunut.

	● Tuotte on asetettava tasaiselle alustalle.

3	 Kokoaminen
Huom! Ennen kuin aloitat tuotteen kokoamisen valitse paikaksi tasainen 

pinta lähellä pistorasiaa.

3.1	 Tuotteen kokoaminen
1	 Vedä jalustan jalat erilleen (A) ja varmista, että ne muodostavat 

x-muodon. (Kuva 1)

2	 Aseta tuotteen alaosa jalustaan (B). Varmista, että runko on tukevasti 
paikallaan, ja kiristä silmäruuvit (C). (Kuva 1)

3	 Aseta keskimmäinen osa alaosaan (A) ja yläosa keskiosaan (B). 
(Kuva 2)

4	 Kytke kaikki johdot (C) ja virtajohto (D). (Kuva 2)

5	 Anna kaikkien oksien pudota paikoilleen tai vedä ne varovasti ylös 
ja ulos.

6	 Muotoile oksat alhaalta ylöspäin. Aloita rungosta kauimpana olevista 
oksista ja taita yksi oikealle, yksi vasemmalle ja yksi keskelle (E). 

7	 Pyyhkäise varovasti kaikkia oksankärkiä ylöspäin, jotta kuusi näyttää 
yhtenäiseltä, ja siirrä oksia täyttämään mahdolliset aukot.

8	 Kytke virtajohto pistorasiaan.

3.2	 Tuotteen purkaminen

1	 Irrota tuote virtalähteestä.

2	 Poista kaikki koristeet.

3	 Nosta yläosa suoraan ylös ja irrota se keskiosasta ja nosta sitten 
keskiosaa suoraan ylös ja irrota se alaosasta. Taita kaikki oksat 
runkoa kohti.

4	 Löysää silmäruuveja, nosta alaosa suoraan ylös ja irrota se jalustasta. 
Taita kaikki oksat runkoa kohti.

4	 Varastointi
1	 Pura tuote. Katso lisätietoja kohdasta ”3.2 Tuotteen purkaminen” 

sivulla 18.

2	 Aseta kaikki kolme osaa kuljetuslaatikkoon ja teippaa se kiinni.

3	 Säilytä tuotetta viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa suoralta auringonvalolta 
suojattuna.

5	 Huolto
5.1	 Tuotteen puhdistaminen

	● Puhdista tuote kostealla liinalla.

6	 Hävittäminen
6.1	 Tuotteen hävittäminen

	● Varmista, että hävität tuotteen paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti. 
Älä polta tuotetta.
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7	 Tekninen data
Tekniset tiedot Arvo

Nimellisjännite 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Teho 6 W

LED-valot 300 kappaletta

Suojausluokka II

Suojausluokitus IP20

Mitat 230 x 134 cm
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1	 Introduction
1.1	 Description du produit
Ce produit est un sapin de Noël enduit de neige artificielle et doté de LED. 

1.2	 Symboles
Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi et veillez à bien en comprendre 
les instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. Conservez le mode d’emploi 
pour toute référence ultérieure.

Uniquement destiné à un usage intérieur. 

Double isolation (classe de sécurité II), ne nécessite pas de mise 
à la terre.

Ce produit est conforme aux directives et réglementations 
européennes en vigueur.

Recycler comme déchet électrique.

2	 Sécurité
2.1	 Définitions relatives à la sécurité

Avertissement ! Le non-respect de ces instructions induit un 

risque de mort ou de blessure.

 Attention ! Le non-respect des présentes instructions induit un 
risque d’endommagement du produit, des autres matériels ou de la 

zone adjacente.

Remarque ! Informations nécessaires dans une situation donnée.

2.2	 Consignes de sécurité pour le fonctionnement
	● Lisez les instructions d’avertissement qui suivent avant d’utiliser le produit.

	● AVERTISSEMENT - Ce produit ne peut être utilisé sans tous les joints en place.

	● AVERTISSEMENT - N’utilisez pas le produit si les ampoules sont endommagées. 
Risque de choc électrique.

	● Ce produit est destiné uniquement à des fins décoratives.

	● Le produit doit être assemblé par un adulte.

	● Tenez le produit hors de la portée des enfants.

	● N’exposez pas le produit à une chaleur directe, ne l’utilisez pas à proximité de 
flammes nues et ne l’immergez pas dans l’eau.

	● Gardez les fils à l’écart afin qu’ils ne soient pas pincés ou sectionnés pendant 
l’assemblage ou l’installation. Jetez les ensembles dont l’isolant est pincé.

	● N’appuyez pas ou ne saisissez pas les ampoules pendant le montage.

	● N’utilisez pas de bougies sur le produit. Utilisez-le uniquement avec les LED 
incluses.

	● Ne surchargez pas les rallonges ou les multiprises.

	● Veillez à toujours bien brancher les fiches électriques.

	● Examinez la présence éventuelle de dommages au niveau des ampoules.

	● Ne branchez pas deux ou plusieurs produits à une même source d’alimentation.

	● Aucune pièce du produit ne peut être remplacée ou réparée. Le produit doit être 
entièrement jeté si une pièce est endommagée.

	● N’utilisez pas d’objets coupants ou pointus pendant l’assemblage.

	● Ne soumettez pas le cordon ou les fils électriques à des contraintes mécaniques.

	● Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Soyez prudent(e) si vous utilisez le produit à proximité 
d’enfants.

	● Débranchez le transformateur de la prise secteur quand le produit n’est pas utilisé.

	● Le produit n’est pas destiné à une utilisation comme éclairage général.

	● Recyclez les produits arrivés en fin de vie utile conformément à la réglementation 
locale.

	● Ne branchez pas la guirlande lumineuse à une prise secteur quand elle est dans 
son emballage.

	● Ne laissez aucun enfant ni personne ne connaissant pas le produit l’utiliser. 

	● N’utilisez pas le produit s’il est endommagé.

	● N’utilisez pas la guirlande lumineuse si elle est endommagée.

	● Le produit doit reposer sur un sol plan.

3	 Assemblage
Remarque ! Choisissez un endroit sur une surface plane et à proximité 

d’une prise secteur avant d’assembler le produit.

3.1	 Pour assembler le produit

1	 Écartez les pieds du support (A) et veillez à ce qu’ils forment un X. 
(Figure 1)

2	 Placez la partie inférieure du produit dans le support (B). Veillez à ce 
que le tronc y soit inséré fermement et serrez les boulons à œil (C). 
(Figure 1)

3	 Insérez la partie centrale dans la partie inférieure (A) puis la partie 
supérieure dans la partie centrale (B). (Figure 2)

4	 Branchez tous les fils (C) et le cordon d’alimentation (D). (Figure 2)

5	 Laissez toutes les branches se mettre en place ou tirez-les 
délicatement vers le haut et vers l’extérieur.

6	 Déployez les branches et les brindilles de bas en haut. Commencez 
par les brindilles les plus éloignées du tronc et dépliez-en une vers la 
droite, une vers la gauche et une au centre (C). 

7	 Faites pointer toutes les branches vers le haut pour donner un aspect 
uniforme et disposez les branches afin de combler les espaces vides.

8	 Branchez le câble d’alimentation à une prise secteur.

3.2	 Pour démonter le produit

1	 Débranchez le produit du secteur.

2	 Retirez toutes les décorations.

3	 Tirez la partie supérieure vers le haut et découplez-la de la partie 
centrale puis tirez la partie centrale vers le haut et découplez-la de la 
partie inférieure. Rabattez toutes les branches vers le tronc.

4	 Desserrez les boulons à œil puis tirez la partie inférieure vers le haut 
et découplez-la du support. Rabattez toutes les branches vers le 
tronc.

4	 Stockage
1	 Démontage du produit. Reportez-vous à « 3.2 Pour démonter le 

produit » à la page 20.

2	 Mettez les 3 parties dans la boîte d’expédition que vous fermez avec 
du ruban adhésif.

3	 Conservez le produit dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière 
directe du soleil.
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5	 Maintenance
5.1	 Pour nettoyer le produit

	● Nettoyez le produit à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.

6	 Élimination
6.1	 Pour éliminer le produit

	● Veillez à respecter les réglementations locales quand vous mettez le 
produit au rebut. Ne brûlez pas le produit.

7	 Données techniques
Spécifications Valeur

Tension nominale 230V ~ 50/60 Hz

Puissance 6 W

Ampoules 300 unités

Catégorie de sécurité II

Indice de protection IP20

Dimensions 230 x 134 cm
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1	 Inleiding
1.1	 Productomschrijving
Een kerstboom met een laagje imitatiesneeuw en ledlampjes. 

1.2	 Symbolen
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door en zorg ervoor dat u de 
instructies begrijpt voordat u het product gebruikt. Bewaar de 
instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Alleen bestemd voor gebruik binnenshuis. 

Dubbele isolatie (veiligheidsklasse II), geen aarding nodig.

Dit product voldoet aan de geldende EU-richtlijnen en 
-verordeningen.

Recyclen als elektrisch afval.

2	 Veiligheid
2.1	 Definities van veiligheid

Waarschuwing! Als u zich niet aan deze voorschriften houdt, kan 

dat leiden tot (dodelijk) letsel.

 Voorzichtig! Als u zich niet aan deze voorschriften houdt, kan 
dat leiden tot schade aan het product, overige materialen of de nabije 
omgeving.

Let op! Informatie die in een bepaalde situatie noodzakelijk is.  

2.2	 Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor gebruik
	● Lees de volgende waarschuwingsinstructies voordat u het product gebruikt.

	● WAARSCHUWING - Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt zonder dat alle 
pakkingen zijn aangebracht.

	● WAARSCHUWING - Gebruik het product niet als de lampjes beschadigd zijn - kans 
op elektrische schokken.

	● Dit product is alleen bedoeld als decoratie.

	● Het product moet door een volwassene in elkaar worden gezet.

	● Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.

	● Niet blootstellen aan directe hitte, gebruiken in de buurt van open vuur of 
onderdompelen in water.

	● Zorg ervoor dat bedrading niet afgekneld of doorgesneden kan worden tijdens 
montage of installatie. Gooi sets met afgeknelde isolatie weg.

	● Druk niet op de lampjes en pak ze niet vast tijdens de montage.

	● Gebruik geen kaarsen in het product, gebruik het alleen met de meegeleverde 
ledlampjes.

	● Overbelast verlengsnoeren of stekkerdozen niet.

	● Steek elektrische stekkers altijd volledig in het stopcontact.

	● Controleer de lampjes op beschadigingen.

	● Sluit geen twee of meer producten samen aan op een voedingsbron.

	● De onderdelen van het product kunnen niet worden vervangen of gerepareerd. 
Als een onderdeel beschadigd is, moet het hele product worden weggegooid.

	● Gebruik geen scherpe of puntige voorwerpen tijdens de montage.

	● Stel het snoer of de bedrading niet bloot aan mechanische spanning.

	● Dit is geen speelgoed. Wees voorzichtig als je het product in de buurt van 
kinderen gebruikt.

	● Haal de stekker van de transformator uit het stopcontact als het product niet in 
gebruik is.

	● Het product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik als algemene verlichting.

	● Recycle producten die het einde van de nuttige levensduur hebben bereikt volgens 
de plaatselijke voorschriften.

	● Sluit de ketting niet aan op een stopcontact als ze nog in de verpakking zit.

	● Laat het product niet gebruiken door kinderen of personen die het niet kennen. 

	● Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd is.

	● Gebruik de verlichting niet als deze beschadigd is.

	● Het product moet op een vlakke ondergrond staan.

3	 Montage
Let op! Monteer het product op een vlakke ondergrond en in de buurt 

van een stopcontact.

3.1	 Het product in elkaar zetten

1	 Trek de poten van de standaard uit elkaar (A) tot een x-vorm. 
(Afbeelding 1)

2	 Plaats het onderste gedeelte van het product in de standaard (B). 
Zorg ervoor dat de stam stevig vastzit en draai de oogbouten (C) 
vast. (Afbeelding 1)

3	 Plaats het middelste gedeelte in het onderste gedeelte (A) en het 
bovenste gedeelte in het middelste gedeelte (B). (Afbeelding 2)

4	 Sluit alle bedrading (C) en het netsnoer (D) aan. (Afbeelding 2)

5	 Laat alle takken op hun plaats vallen of trek ze voorzichtig omhoog 
en naar buiten.

6	 Vorm de takken en twijgen van onder naar boven. Begin met de 
takjes die het verst van de stam af zitten en vouw er één naar rechts, 
één naar links en één naar het midden (E). 

7	 Draai alle takuiteinden lichtjes omhoog voor een uniforme look en 
verschuif takken om gaten op te vullen.

8	 Sluit het netsnoer aan op een stopcontact.

3.2	 Het product uit elkaar halen

1	 Koppel het product los van het stopcontact.

2	 Verwijder alle versieringen.

3	 Til het bovenste gedeelte recht omhoog en haal het zo uit het 
middelste gedeelte, til vervolgens het middelste gedeelte recht 
omhoog om het uit van onderste gedeelte te halen. Vouw alle 
takken naar de stam toe.

4	 Draai de oogbouten los, til het onderste gedeelte recht omhoog en 
haal het uit de standaard. Vouw alle takken naar de stam toe.

4	 Opbergen
1	 Haal het product uit elkaar. Zie "3.2 Het product uit elkaar halen" op 

pagina 22.

2	 Leg de 3 delen in de doos en plak deze dicht met tape.

3	 Bewaar het product op een koele, droge plaats buiten direct zonlicht.
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5	 Onderhoud
5.1	 Het product schoonmaken

	● Reinig het product met een vochtige doek.

6	 Afvalverwerking
6.1	 Het product weggooien

	● Volg de lokale voorschriften wanneer u het product weggooit. 
Verbrand het product niet.

7	 Technische gegevens
Specificaties Waarde

Nominale spanning 230V ~ 50/60 Hz

Vermogen 6 W

Ledlampjes 300 stuks

Veiligheidsklasse II

Beschermingsgraad IP20

Afmetingen 230 x 134 cm
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